Far From The MCC v Ipsden CC (35 overs)
 
17th July 2022
	Ipsden CC

	1.
	J Hyde
	c. C Vermaak
	b. J Pearson
	14

	2.
	J Church
	not out
	
	72

	3.
	S Bennett
	
	c. C Vermaak
	24

	4.
	†C Cox
	Run out (R Turner)
	0

	5.
	J Bhatt
	c. C Vermaak
	b. C Williams
	34

	6.
	*D Houseman
	not out
	
	35

	7.
	Imad Syed
	
	
	

	8.
	A Haycock
	
	
	

	9.
	W Simpson
	
	
	

	10.
	J Fanstone
	
	
	

	11.
	M Hughesdon
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Extras
	22

	
	
	
	Total   (35 overs)
	201
	for 5


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	31
	75
	78
	154
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Stand
	31
	44
	3
	76
	47*
	
	
	
	
	


	Far From The MCC

	1.
	J Bateman
	c. D Houseman
	b. Imad Syed
	30

	 2.
	C Williams
	c. J Fanstone
	b. W Simpson
	70

	3.
	*R Turner
	
	b. A Haycock
	0

	4.
	J Pearson
	
	b. D Houseman
	3

	5.
	G Timms
	c. D Houseman
	b. W Simpson
	2

	6.
	J Hotson
	
	b. D Houseman
	0

	7.
	I Howarth
	
	b. D Houseman
	11

	8.
	M Reeves
	
	b. D Houseman
	14

	9.
	J Hoskins
	c. †C Cox
	b. D Houseman
	0

	10.
	C Vermaak
	c. J Hyde
	b. M Hughesdon
	2

	11.
	†G Carter
	not out
	
	0

	
	
	
	Extras
	14

	
	
	
	Total  (29.3 overs)
	146
	all out


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	84
	85
	110
	115
	115
	115
	127
	127
	146
	146

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(2)
	(4)
	(6)
	(5)
	(7)
	(9)
	(10)
	(8)

	Stand
	84
	1
	25
	5
	0
	0
	12
	0
	19
	0


	Far From The MCC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	M Reeves
	4
	1
	9
	0

	I Howarth
	4
	0
	13
	0

	J Pearson
	5
	0
	15
	1

	J Hoskins
	7
	1
	32
	0

	C Vermaak
	6
	0
	31
	1

	G Timms
	6
	0
	55
	0

	C Williams
	3
	0
	29
	1


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	J Fanstone
	5
	1
	25
	0

	M Hughesdon
	6
	2
	21
	1

	Imad Syed
	5
	0
	35
	1

	A Haycock
	5
	1
	22
	1

	W Simpson
	4
	1
	33
	2

	D Houseman
	   4.3
	0
	5
	5


Won by 55 runs
With a July heatwave building a trip to Oxford awaited us and the wide open savannah of the Brasenose College Sports Ground where the FFTMCC were our hosts. Reigning Player of the Year Will Simpson was available for the first time since his relocation to London and the skipper, having initially dropped himself to go drinking with another returnee; Symo down from the Wirral, also joined us as Matty had pulled out.
Several proper old school deck chairs were a seating option in front of the pavilion as Dan won the toss and sent John and Ted out to bat, our initial batting line-up dictated by who had already arrived and who was still outstanding. It was slow going in the heat with just 31 having come off the opening 11 overs as John fell to first change Pearson.
Nothing much happened to the run rate for a few more overs until Sam found his feet and began scampering some twos with a couple boundaries thrown in. Ted was seemingly still playing himself in as the fifty came up in the 17th and he lost a second partner on 75 as Sam (24) was bowled. Charlie unaccustomed to batting down the order felt the need to be positive from the off, and facing his first delivery next over drove it straight, called for the run as the bowler got a boot on the ball which deflected it in the direction of mid-on who gathered it in and rather uncharitably threw the stumps down, leaving Charlie a long walk back, 78 for 3.
As he had last week Jatin proved the catalyst to up our rate and his busy 34 got Ted through to a second successive fifty and our score to 150 before Jatin fell at the end of the 31st over. With just four overs to go and Ted visibly wilting in the heat no one could have been thinking of 200, however the stage was set for Dan and he opened his shoulders to launch 35 off 15 balls, and his ambition rubbed off on Ted who having been dropped on sixty, launched a late six of his own as to finish on 72 not out, Dan taking us to 201 with a boundary off the final ball.

After the break, any thoughts as to how good a score we had were hastily re-evaluated as Bateman and Williams seized on any opportunity to drive with confidence and authority. Justin and Bomber were unable to find any chinks and Imad fared no better until in his third over, Williams sliced airily straight to Dan in the covers to break the partnership at 84. One became two next over as Alex got through the new bats gate. Williams had gone to his fifty around this point and he was up to 70 five overs later when Will was introduced.
He presumably had a plan to unsettle Williams as he launched a beamer second ball; although the more likely explanation was that this was his first match/bowl since last September. It didn’t matter though as a full bunger outside off-stump was his next trick and Williams skewed it straight to Justin at Point, 110 for 3.
This felt like a pivotal moment, but we couldn’t have predicted what was to follow as Dan came into the attack and he struck in consecutive balls in his first over. There was to be no hat-trick but Will had a second with no addition to the score as Timms got plenty on the ball, but straight up, Dan safely securing the catch, 115 for 6. 

A couple of big shots from Howarth followed before Dan picked up his and Hoskins scalps in his third over, Charlie with a fine catch, as standing up he took the thin edge, 127 for 8. Reeve launched a couple more boundaries in the innings death throws before a returning Bomber picked up the ninth wicket and Dan the tenth to finish with the impressive figures of 5 for 5. 
For the record: John Hyde’s first catch for club, but the also the first occasion we have seen him chasing after a ball with his trousers around his ankles. He can anticipate a sternly worded missive from the Committee regarding the expected dress code to follow.
Match No 628

